veniently located grounds in South Omaha, on which the 
Rock Island Company may construct, maintain and exclu-
sively use a track or tracks, aggregating three thousand (3000) 
feet in length, for the storage of cars and other purposes, for 
the term of nine hundred and ninety-nine (999) years, com-
mencing on the first day of May, in the current year; for 
which possession and use the Rock Island Company covenants, 
promises and agrees to pay to the order of the said Pacific Com-
pany, monthly, during the continuance of said term, the sum 
of three thousand seven hundred and fifty (3750) dollars,” 
and a certain portion of the expense incurred in maintaining 
and operating the property between Council Bluffs and South 
Omaha, and of the assessments and taxes levied thereon in 
proportion as its wheelage should be to the entire wheelage